

# In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 280 & 281 MAL 2013

---

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee of Its Employees Who are Members of the Class, FRANK GALICKI, On His Own Behalf and On Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Dallas School District, PITTSTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee Of Its Employees Who Are Members of the Class, GEORGE COSGROVE, On His Own Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Pittston Area School District,  
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL DISTRICTS (HEALTH) TRUST,  
Respondent.

---

## **ANSWER OF NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL DISTRICTS (HEALTH) TRUST IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania entered April 17, 2013 reversing the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division, No. 1404-08, entered January 18, 2012

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Cynthia R. Vullo  
Scott C. Gartley  
Koff, Mangan, Vullo & Gartley, P.C.  
179 South Wyoming Avenue  
Kingston PA 18704  
(570) 718-1700

Counsel for Respondent  
Northeast Pennsylvania School Districts (Health) Trust

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
III. THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED .....	29
A. The Petition For Allowance Of Appeal Fails To Satisfy This Court’s Stringent Criteria For Review .....	29
B. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Understood And Applied, ERISA’s Sole And Exclusive Benefit Rule, And Petitioners’ Arguments To The Contrary Fail To Merit This Court’s Review .....	32
1. As the Commonwealth Court’s ruling recognized, the petitioners’ “exclusive benefit” argument under ERISA is completely without merit .....	32
2. Allowance of appeal should also be denied because cases as to which ERISA’s “exclusive benefit” rule directly applies can only be heard and decided in federal court, explaining why this issue has never previously arisen and is unlikely to ever arise again in Pennsylvania state court.....	38
C. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Affirmed The Trial Court’s Rejection Of The Plaintiff School Districts’ Claim For Recovery Of Litigation Costs Consisting Of Actuarial Fees By Means Of A Ruling That Does Not Satisfy This Court’s Criteria For Review .....	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>British Motor Car Distributors, Ltd. v. San Francisco Automotive Indus. Welfare</i> , 882 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Public Welfare v. Lubrizol Corp. Employee Benefits Plan</i> , 737 A.2d 862 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	4, 38
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	36
<i>Ganton Technologies, Inc. v. National Indus. Group Pension Plan</i> , 76 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	34, 35
<i>In re Estate of Niessen</i> , 489 Pa. 135, 413 A.2d 1050 (1980) .....	44
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Farnese</i> , 609 Pa. 543, 17 A.3d 357 (2011).....	42
<i>In re Scheidmantel</i> , 868 A.2d 464 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	44
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Devel. Servs., Inc. v. Kearse</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	33, 34
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993).....	36
<i>Smith v. Crowder Jr. Co.</i> , 421 A.2d 1107 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....	5, 39, 40
<i>Stinson v. Ironworkers Dist. Council of Southern Ohio and Vicinity Ben. Trust</i> , 869 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Trapani v. Consolidated Edison Employees’ Mut. Aid Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	33, 34
<i>Trizechahn Gateway LLC v. Titus</i> , 601 Pa. 637, 976 A.2d 474 (2009) .....	42
<i>Vulcan v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 1169 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) .....	4, 38

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §1002(32) ..... 4, 38, 39  
29 U.S.C. §1003(b)(1) ..... 4, 38, 39  
29 U.S.C. §1103(c)(1) ..... 4, 33  
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1) ..... 4, 35

**Court Rules**

Pa. R. App. P. 1114 ..... 29, 31

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Trust §164 (1959)..... 44
